PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4873878

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEREDITH MCGEE	03/12/2018
NATHAN CROSBY	03/09/2018
JOHN CHAE	03/15/2018
JOSEPH W. BOGGS	03/07/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPR THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	22901 MILLCREEK BOULEVARD
Internal Address:	SUITE 110
City:	CLEVELAND
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44122

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15790564

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE, EAST

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2100**

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-2653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37695-00118
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD A. BENNI
SIGNATURE:	/Todd A. Benni/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2018
	•

Total Attachments: 7

source=7295988#page1.tif	
source=7295988#page2.tif	
source=7295988#page3.tif	
source=7295988#page4.tif	
source=7295988#page5.tif	
source=7295988#page6.tif	
source=7295988#page7.tif	

Title: "METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN"

MH Ref No.: 37695-00118

DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR U.S. UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

Attorney Docket No.: 37695-00118

As a below-named inventor, I hereby declare that:

This declaration is directed to the application entitled:

METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN

(TITLE)

(che	ck only one item below)
[]	attached hereto,
OR	
[X]	For which U.S. Patent Application No. 15/790,564 was filed on October 23, 2017; and
U.S.	Provisional Patent Application No. 62/411,068 was filed on October 21, 2016; and any

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

subsequent applications filed in connection with the above invention (the "Patent").

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the above-identified application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

WHEREAS, <u>SPR Therapeutics</u>, <u>LLC</u>, having a place of business at <u>22901 Millcreek Boulevard</u>, <u>Suite 110</u>, <u>Cleveland</u>, <u>Ohio 44122</u>, <u>United State of America</u>, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under the Patent, improvements and inventions and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventors' certificates thereof, therefor, and therein, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all right to sue for past infringement thereunder, all patents which may be granted for said improvements

{7035816:} Page 1 of 5

Title: "METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN" MH Ref No.: 37695-00118

and inventions by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, all applications therefor, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications, have been and are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and delivered unto Assignee, its successors and assigns by the undersigned; and it is covenanted and agreed by the undersigned, and for executors, administrators, and legal representatives of the undersigned, that at Assignee's request any and all applications, affidavits, assignments, and other instruments will be made, executed, and delivered as may be necessary, or desirable to secure for or vest in Assignee, its successors or assigns, any improvement, inventions, right, title, interest, application, patent, patent right or other right or property covered by this assignment, and the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby requested and authorized to issue any and all United States patents granted on any of said applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the same, and appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries are hereby authorized to issue any letters patent granted on any of said applications to Assignee as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the same.

THIS DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT, has been executed below by the undersigned:

Legal Name of Inventor: Meredith McGee

Signature of Inventor:: Wordsh Wese

Date: 3/12/2018

[X] Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): You should not execute this Declaration unless you have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): You have a duty disclose to the USPTO all information known to you to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56 during prosecution of the Patent.

Title: "METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN" MH Ref No.: 37695-00118

Legal Name of Inventor: Nathan Crosby

Signature of Inventor:: _

Date: 3/9/2018

Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): You should not execute this Declaration unless you have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): You have a duty disclose to the USPTO all information known to you to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56 during prosecution of the Patent.

Title: "METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN"

MH Ref No.: 37695-00118

Legal Name of Inventor: John Chae

Signature of Inventor::

Date:

Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): You should not execute this Declaration unless you have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): You have a duty disclose to the USPTO all information known to you to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56 during prosecution of the Patent.

{7035816:}

Page 4 of 5

Title: "METHOD AND SYSTEM OF MECHANICAL NERVE STIMULATION FOR PAIN" MH Ref No.: 37695-00118

Legal Name of Inventor: Joseph W. Boggs

Signature of Inventor::

Date: 3-7-/8

Signatures of additional inventors on attached sheet(s)

Notice to Inventor(s): You should not execute this Declaration unless you have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

Notice to Inventor(s): You have a duty disclose to the USPTO all information known to you to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56 during prosecution of the Patent.





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF AN OHIO LIMITED LIABILITY

COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "SPR THERAPEUTICS, LLC" TO A DELAWARE

CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SPR THERAPEUTICS, LLC" TO

"SPR THERAPEUTICS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF

SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2017, AT 1:38 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

AND SOLUTION OF THE SOLUTION O

6536383 8100F SR# 20176078327

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

A waster or terror or grown or grown

Authentication: 203189686

Date: 09-08-17

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 01:36 PM 09/08/2017
FILED 01:38 PM 09/08/2017
SR 20176078327 - File Number 6536383

STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

1.)	The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Ohio
2.)	The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Ohio
3.)	The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is May 22, 2009
4.)	The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is SPR Therapeutics, LLC
5.)	The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is SPR Therapeutics, Inc.
or	WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf the converting Limited Liability Company have executed this Certificate on theday ofSeptember, A.D.2017
	By: Mais & Benest

Name: Maria E. Bennett

Print or Type

Title: President & Chief Executive Officer
Print or Type

PATENT REEL: 045284 FRAME: 0528

RECORDED: 03/20/2018